
Preface

This volume contains the papers emerged from the Sixth Brainstorming Week on
Membrane Computing (BWMC), held in Sevilla, from February 4 to February 8,
2008, in the organization of the Research Group on Natural Computing from the
Department of Computer Science and Artificial Intelligence of Sevilla University.
The first edition of BWMC was organized at the beginning of February 2003 in
Rovira i Virgili University, Tarragona, and the next four editions took place in
Sevilla at the beginning of February 2004, 2005, 2006, and 2007, respectively.

In the style of previous meetings in this series, the sixth BWMC was again
a period of active interaction among the participants, with the emphasis on ex-
changing ideas and cooperation, with only a few (“provocative”, of any length
between 5 and 55 minutes, depending on the interaction with audience) presenta-
tions scheduled in the first days of the meeting and with most of the time devoted
to the joint work. The efficiency of this type of meetings was again proved to be
very high and the present volume proves this assertion.

Among the features of the 2008 BWMC, we mention the usual high number of
participants, the presentation of a PhD thesis in membrane computing (this was
the case also in the last years), the presentation of new results, and, especially, of
new applications.

The papers included in this volume, arranged in the alphabetic order of the au-
thors, were collected in the form available at a short time after the brainstorming;
several of them are still under elaboration. The idea is that the proceedings are a
working instrument, part of the interaction started during the stay of authors in
Sevilla, meant to make possible a further cooperation, this time having a written
support.

A selection of the papers from these volumes will be considered for publication
in a special issues of Fundamenta Informaticae. After the first BWMC, a special
issue of Natural Computing – volume 2, number 3, 2003, and a special issue of
New Generation Computing – volume 22, number 4, 2004, were published; papers
from the second BWMC have appeared in a special issue of Journal of Universal
Computer Science – volume 10, number 5, 2004, as well as in a special issue
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of Soft Computing – volume 9, number 5, 2005; a selection of papers written
during the third BWMC have appeared in a special issue of International Journal
of Foundations of Computer Science – volume 17, number 1, 2006); after the
fourth BWMC a special issue of Theoretical Computer Science was edited – volume
372, numbers 2-3, 2007; after the fifth edition, a special issue of International
Journal of Unconventional Computing was edited – now in press. Other papers
elaborated during the sixth BWMC will be submitted to other journals or to
suitable conferences. The reader interested in the final version of these papers is
advised to check the current bibliography of membrane computing available in the
Milano web page http://psystems.disco.unimib.it (with a mirror in China,
at http://bmc.hust.edu.cn/psystems); soon, possibly before the publication of
this volume, the page will have a new address, http://ppage.psystems.eu, a new
look and a new host – Vienna.

The Sixth Brainstorming Week on Membrane Computing was dedicated to the
memory of Nadia Busi, one of the most active researchers in membrane computing,
a friendly, highly creative, and reliable member of our community, who passed away
last year.

***
The list of participants as well as their email addresses are given below, with

the aim of facilitating the further communication and interaction:

1. Ardelean Ioan I., Institute of Biology of the Romanian Academy, Romania,
ioan.ardelean@ibiol.ro

2. Balbont́ın-Noval Delia, University of Sevilla, Spain,
delia@us.es

3. Beyreder Markus, Technical University Wien, Austria,
e9526745@stud3.tuwien.ac.at

4. Binder Aneta, Technical University Wien, Austria,
ani@logic.at

5. Castellini Alberto, University of Verona, Italy,
alb.caste@gmail.com

6. Ceterchi Rodica, University of Bucharest, Romania,
rceterchi@gmail.com

7. Colomer M. Angels, University of Lleida, Spain,
Colomer@matematica.UdL.es

8. Cordón Franco Andrés, University of Sevilla, Spain,
acordon@us.es

9. Dı́az-Pernil Daniel, University of Sevilla, Spain,
sbdani@us.es

10. Ferretti Claudio, University of Milano-Bicocca, Italy,
ferretti@disco.unimib.it

11. Franco Giuditta, University of Verona, Italy,
franco@sci.univr.it

12. Freund Rudolf, Technical University Wien, Austria,
rudi@emcc.at, rudi@logic.at
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13. Frisco Pierluigi, Heriot-Watt University, United Kingdom,
pier@macs.hw.ac.uk

14. Gálvez-Santisteban Manuel Angel, University of Sevilla, Spain,
mangalsan@alum.us.es

15. Gheorghe Marian, University of Sheffield, United Kingdom,
marian@dcs.shef.ac.uk

16. Graciani Carmen, University of Sevilla, Spain,
cgdiaz@us.es

17. Gutiérrez-Naranjo Miguel Angel, University of Sevilla, Spain,
magutier@us.es

18. Hitzler Pascal, Univertity of Karlsruhe, Germany,
hitzler@aifb.uni-karlsruhe.de

19. Ishdorj Tseren-Onolt, Abo Akademi, Finland,
tishdorj@abo.fi

20. Leporati Alberto, University of Milano-Bicocca, Italy,
leporati@disco.unimib.it

21. Maggiolo-Schettini Andrea, University of Pisa, Italy,
maggiolo@di.unipi.it

22. Mauri Giancarlo, University of Milano-Bicocca, Italy,
mauri@disco.unimib.it

23. Milazzo Paolo, University of Pisa, Italy,
milazzo@di.unipi.it

24. Mira-Mira José, U.N.E.D., Spain,
jmira@dia.uned.es

25. Murphy Niall, NUI Maynooth, Ireland,
nmurphy@cs.nuim.ie

26. ObtuÃlowicz Adam, Polish Academy of Sciences, Poland,
A.Obtulowicz@impan.gov.pl

27. Păun Gheorghe, Institute of Mathematics of the Romanian Academy, Roma-
nia, and University of Sevilla, Spain,
george.paun@imar.ro, gpaun@us.es

28. Pérez-Hurtado Ignacio, University of Sevilla, Spain,
perezh@us.es

29. Pérez-Jiménez Mario de Jesús, University of Sevilla, Spain,
marper@us.es

30. Ramı́rez-Mart́ınez Daniel, University of Sevilla, Spain,
thebluebishop@gmail.com

31. Reyes-Jurado Fernando, University of Sevilla, Spain,
donepi@gmail.com

32. Riscos-Núñez Agust́ın, University of Sevilla, Spain,
ariscosn@us.es

33. Rivero-Gil Elena, University of Sevilla, Spain,
elen.rg@gmail.com
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34. Rodrigues de Alcântara Júnior, Oséas, University of Sevilla, Spain,
oseas@live.com

35. Romero-Campero Francisco José, University of Sevilla, Spain,
fran@us.es

36. Romero Jiménez Alvaro, University of Sevilla, Spain,
Alvaro.Romero@cs.us.es

37. Roselló Francesc, University of Balearic Islands, Spain,
cesc.rossello@uib.es

38. Sempere José Maŕıa, Polytechnical University of Valencia, Spain,
jsempere@dsic.upv.es

39. Tomescu Alexandru I., University of Bucharest, Romania,
alexandru.tomescu@gmail.com

40. Zandron Claudio, University of Milano-Bicocca, Italy,
zandron@disco.unimib.it

As mentioned above, the meeting was organized by the Research Group on
Natural Computing from Sevilla University (http://www.gcn.us.es)– and all the
members of this group were enthusiastically involved in this (not always easy) work.
The meeting was supported from various sources: (i) Proyecto de Investigación
TIN2006–13425 del Ministerio de Educación y Ciencia of Spain, (ii) Grupo de
Investigación en Computación Natural (PAI TIC 193) de la Junta de Andalućıa,
(iii) Proyecto de Excelencia TIC–581 de la Junta de Andalućıa, (iv) III Plan Propio
de la Universidad de Sevilla, as well as by the Department of Computer Science
and Artificial Intelligence from Sevilla University.

Gheorghe Păun
Mario de Jesús Pérez-Jiménez

(Sevilla, April 10, 2008)


